the existing business contribution from

the over-returns during the period of

EUR 3,393mn and the contribution

from new business of EUR 1,578mn.

Positive market movements across

Europe with higher interest rates

were offset by higher spreads

in US (EUR -1,061mn).

VNB

 NBM down by 50 bps mainly driven

by the extreme market conditions on

the first half of the year.

 Changes in strategy and product

features that improved profitability in

most regions, helped together with the

slight recovery of the markets in the

second part of the year. Increase in

CEE and stable margins in Asia due

to the growth towards more profitable

products in both regions.

   2015

   2014

Embedded value NBM VNB

B. Group financial results 2015 – Additional information on Life/Health

B 68

©
 A

lli
a

n
z
 S

E
 2

0
1
6

L/H: MCEV based on SII balance sheet sensitivity analysis
(EUR mn, after non-controlling interests)

1) Including internal reinsurance

B. Group financial results 2015 – Additional information on Life/Health

Death

risk

Longevity

risk

-50bps +50bps
+25%

swaption

+25%

equity

+15%

mortality

-20%

mortality

Large OEs Germany Life 7,680 -1,267 -1,173 973 576 -180 75 -18 -683 130

USA 5,332 -20 102 -197 -321 -638 247 -37 -906 -122

Italy 2,610 -261 -201 174 -90 -25 90 -40 -56 55

France 5,816 -439 -251 91 -107 -398 518 -120 -741 15

Selected OEs Asia Pacific -369 -81 -417 330 -111 -8 107 -140 -151 -1

Germany Health 1,586 -90 28 -101 -236 59 73 -32 57 41

Benelux 1,437 -89 -68 54 -23 -12 66 -20 -15 -10

Spain 797 -35 2 -10 -26 -4 34 -66 -224 67

Switzerland 1,563 -55 -246 193 21 -45 98 -33 -192 -70

CEE 777 6 -9 -4 -9 -1 24 -14 -1 21

Total1 28,737 -2,357 -2,389 1,463 -340 -1,255 1,355 -566 -2,933 172

Base

case

Drop in

equity

value by

20%

Risk free

assumptions -10%

lapse

Non economic factorsEconomic factors

Volatilities
-10%

expense

B 69

©
 A

lli
a

n
z
 S

E
 2

0
1
6

L/H: consistent economic assumptions are

 applied for EV across Allianz Group

Economic assumptions are based on observable market data as of 31.12.154

1) Volatility adjustment of 65% is applied to our traditional participating and other businesses including US fixed and fixed indexed annuities.

0% volatility adjustment is applied to unit-linked, including variable annuity business

2)  For EUR and USD: option on 20 year swaps with 10 year-term at the money; for CHF and KRW: option on 10 year swaps with 10 year-term at the money